THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES

BY-LAW NUMBER 2025-08

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT AN ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES

WHEREAS O. Reg 588/17 under the *Infrastructure and Jobs for Prosperity Act,* 2015 requires that every municipality shall prepare an Asset Management Plan in respect of its core municipal infrastructure assets by July 1, 2021, and in respect of all of its other municipal infrastructure assets by July 1, 2023;

AND WHEREAS due to the Global COVID-19 Pandemic the deadlines were extended for core municipal infrastructure assets to July 1, 2022, and for all other municipal infrastructure assets to July 1, 2024;

AND WHEREAS Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles deems it necessary to adopt an Asset Management Plan as it relates to its other municipal infrastructure assets;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the St.-Charles Asset Management Plan 2024 attached as Appendix "A" to this By-Law be hereby adopted.
- 2. THAT By-Law 2022-46 and all other By-Laws on the same subject matter which are inconsistent with this By-Law are hereby repealed.
- 3. THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME AND CONSIDERED READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

MAYOR

CLERK